
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chair), Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Tracey Wright, Parent Governor representative 
Mark Glanville, Parent Governor representative 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 
Councillor Dudley, Chair of Planning Committee 

Wednesday 17 February 2021, 6.30  - 8.30 pm 
Online only 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 6 January 2021. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

6.  Scrutiny of Planning practices  9 - 20 

 The Commission has invited guests to address the meeting before 
considering the following question:  
 

“Are our current planning practices robust enough to protect Bracknell 
Forest from developers manipulating viability study process?”  

 
and deciding whether to make any recommendations to the Executive.  
 

 Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration to speak 
to the Council’s current planning practices followed by questions (25 
minutes) 

 Andrew Jones from BPS Chartered Surveyors to answer questions 
relating to viability assessments (15 minutes) 

 Jim Bailey, representative from Pegasus Planning to provide a 
developer’s perspective (15 minutes) 

 Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport to 
answer questions on his portfolio in relation to planning practices (15 
minutes) 

 Conclusions and recommendations  
 
Evidence Pack to support this item 
 
Please note the Evidence Pack should be read in advance of the meeting but 
for those short of time the essential reading is the Development Viability 
presentation. 
 

 BPS Chartered Surveyors presentation on Development Viability: 
what is Involved and what has changed 

 National position on Plan viability and planning application decision 
making Viability - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (bracknell-
forest.gov.uk) – this includes the Affordable housing policy and 
viability matters 

 

7.  Education, Skills and Growth Panel Review Report: Apprentices  21 - 34 

 To consider the draft Apprentices review report prepared by the Education, 
Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel for submission to the 
Executive on 16 March 2021.  

Reporting: Councillor Mrs Gill Birch 

 

 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/viability
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/planning-obligations-supplementary-planning-document.pdf
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/planning-obligations-supplementary-planning-document.pdf


EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

8.  Work Programme Update  35 - 36 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide a verbal progress updates on 
the work programme.  
 
The Commission to consider any proposed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme such as scope, scheduling or duration and its 
potential impact on the delivery of the overall programme. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 7 April 2021. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 9 February 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6 JANUARY 2021 
6.32  - 8.38 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Parent Governor representatives: Mark Glanville and Tracey Wright 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mossom 
 
Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Brown, Mrs Gaw, Ingham, McKenzie and Leake 
 
In attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Gareth Jones, Shared Services Manager 

54. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 2 December 
2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 

55. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip. 

56. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

57. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

58. Council Plan Overview Report  

The Chief Executive of Bracknell Forest Council, Timothy Wheadon, introduced the 
Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering the second quarter of 2020/21.  

5

Item 2



 

 

 
The following questions were asked and answers given by the Chief Executive: 

 Councillors queried the scheduling of Overview & Scrutiny meetings and 
stated they would like more up to date data. They were informed the 
sequence of Overview and Scrutiny meetings had been set according to the 
agreed sequence of data at meetings for approval. Councillors also received 
two weekly briefings currently due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 In relation to a query about which services had been impacted the most due 
to the second lockdown the Chief Executive informed Councillors most 
services had been impacted including libraries, which now offered 
appointments or click and collect s
[...]
 to a more cohesive plan for 
how to tackle climate change across the Borough; 

 O&S Commission members would like to be consulted upon about the 
membership of the steering group; 

 there should be opportunities to expand the group, once established, to 
involve external partners and relevant experts. 

 
Recommendations to the Executive: 

1) That the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be supported.  
2) That a climate change steering group be formed, to include non-

Executive members and cross-party representation, and report regularly 
to the Commission.  

6



 

 

 
Councillors thanked those who had been involved in scrutiny work on climate change 
last year, officers and Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, particularly during 
the pandemic. 

60. Work Programme Update  

Panel Chairs provided an update on their Panel activity.  
 
Chair of the Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Mrs Birch, requested the final Apprenticeships Review report be brought to the March 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting due to a delay in analysing the survey 
results and timescales being affected by the Christmas period.  
 
Chair of the Environment and Communities Panel, Councillor Porter, also requested 
his final report into Registered Social Landlords Review be delayed to the April 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting rather than March as members of the 
Panel wanted to meet with another key witness before finalising their 
recommendations.  
 
Chair of the Wellbeing and Finance Panel, Councillor Tullett, explained he had 
recently been informed that officers within Adult Social Care and Public Health were 
unable to take part in the Social Isolation and Loneliness review at this time due to 
the impact of the pandemic on these services. It was agreed the Panel would request 
Bobby Mulheir, Assistant Director: Customer Experience, Digital and ICT to give 
evidence instead to enable members the Panel to continue with this piece of work in 
the interim. 
 
The Commission agreed that: 

i) the submission date for the Apprenticeship review be amended to March; 
ii) the submission date for the Registered Social Landlords review be amended 

to April;  
iii) and the continuation of the Social Isolation and Loneliness review be 

supported with revised witnesses. 
 
Councillors were invited to suggest items for the Commission work plan for next year 
and suggestions included: 

 Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on young people  

 Mental Health 

 Impact of the pandemic on Residential Care Homes 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

New National Planning Policy Framework
57. Where up-to-date policies have set out the contributions expected from 
development, planning applications that comply with them should be assumed 
to be viable…… 

It is up to the applicant to demonstrate whether particular circumstances justify 
the need for a viability assessment at the application stage. 

1

2

9

Item 6



2

 64. Major development involving the provision 
of housing should expect at least 10% of the 
homes to be as affordable housing

 Exceptions 
◦ Build to Rent homes;
◦ Specialist accommodation for elderly or students
◦ Self build
◦ Affordable housing or exception site.

Where up to date policies have set out the 
contributions expected from development, 
planning applications that comply with them 
should be assumed to be viable.  

It is up to the applicant to demonstrate whether 
particular circumstances justify the need for a 
viability assessment at the application stage  

3

4

10



3

Construction costs 

Land Costs

Developer profit 

Fees, Finance etc

 Step 1

5

6

11



4

Planning Guidance Limits

 Developer profit
 Land value 

Any “surplus” created funds planning 
obligations  

 Step 2

7

8

12



5

 Current norms 15 -20% GDV private
6% Affordable

 Alternatives 20-25% on costs
 PRS 12% (above 50 

units) 

No real tests for adjusting to refle
[...]
um discount AH but could 
impact other tenures

◦ Reflects 30% discount to market value
◦ Discount held in perpetuity 

 Extension of permission in principle to major 
development up to 150 units 

 Class E to enable change to C3
 Schools, universities prisons & defence
 Reduction of 13 week timescale to 10 weeks 

 Land zoned for either
◦ Growth, Renewal or Protection 

 Growth Zone
◦ Consent for residential, hospitals, shops schools 

and offices given automatic consent 
 Renewal Areas 

◦ Streamlined approval in principle – subject to 
appropriate checks

 Protection 
◦ Greenbelt etc will remain protected

19

20

18



11

 To include all planning obligations including
CIL, Affordable housing and S106
contributions.

 Levy set centrally

21

19



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
17 February 2020 

  
 

Apprenticeships Overview and Scrutiny Review Report 
Cllr Mrs Birch, Chair Education, Skills and Growth Panel 

1 Purpose of Report  

1.1 To present to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission the findings of the Education, 
Skills and Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s review into Apprenticeships and ask 
them to endorse their recommendations.   

2        Recommendation 

2.1 That the findings of the panel and the recommendations as set out in the report 
and paragraph 5.2 are endorsed. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission directed The Education, Skills and Growth 
panel to conduct a review into Apprenticeships following national reports of over 
£96m in unused Apprenticeship Levy funding expiring in 2019. Local reports also 
highlighted that only 6% of businesses in Berkshire had an apprentice. It was felt that 
if Apprenticeship Levy funding continued to expire, then young people would miss 
opportunities to develop their career. 

3.2 The review aimed to examine how young people could be encouraged to undertake 
apprenticeships and what challenges they faced in doing so. Busine
[...]
or lecturer, University of Northampton 

Emma Young Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Bracknell Forest Council Apprentices 

Bracknell Forest Schools 

Bracknell Forest Businesses 

I would like to thank the Vice Chair of the Education, Skills and Growth O&S Panel, Cllr 
Brossard, for all his support during this review and also thank all the councillors who 
contributed their thoughts and ideas. I particularly appreciated all the businesses, 
partners, apprentices, Post 16 providers and officers who contributed to this review. 
Without their knowledge and help, we would not have been able to produce such an 
excellent recommendation. My specific thanks to Emma Young who so ably organised all 
the virtual meetings and kept us on track to produce this informative document. 

 

 
Councillor Mrs Birch, Chair: Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Initial Equalities Screening Record Form 
 

Date of Screening: 5 October 
2020 

Directorate: Delivery Section: Democracy and Governance 

1.  Activity to be assessed Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Education, Growth and Skills Apprenticeships Review 

 

2.  What is the activity?  Policy/strategy    Function/procedure     Project     Review     Service    Organisational change 

3.  Is it a new or existing activity?  New  

4.  Officer responsible for the screening Emma Young, Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

5.  Who are the members of the screening team? Emma Young and Kirsty Hunt, Cllr Mrs Gill Birch 

6.  What is the purpose of the activity? To encourage the uptake of apprenticeships within the borough and remove barriers to businesses offering apprentices and 
to those undertaking them.  

7.  Who is the activity designed to benefit/target?  Prospective Apprentices and local businesses and organisations  

Protected Characteristics 

 

Please 
tick 

yes or 
no 

Is there an impact? 

  

What evidence do you have to support this? 

 

8. Dis
[...]
s Equality Impact Assessment has been completed retrospectively. 

23. If a full impact assessment is not required; what actions will you take to reduce or remove any potential differential/adverse impact, to further promote equality of 
opportunity through this activity or to obtain further information or data?  Please complete the action plan in full, adding more rows as needed. 

Action Timescale Person Responsible Milestone/Success Criteria 

See recommendations contained in report. 

 

 

March 
2021 

 

 

Cllr Mrs Birch 

 

 

Recommendations are endorsed by the O&S Commission and 
agreed by the Executive. 

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions be 
included in? 

Overview & Scrutiny Commission work plan 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of the 
screening? 

Please see recommendations contained in the report. 

26. Assistant director’s signature. Signature:                                                                                               Date: 

 

33

AnnMo
Reviewed



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Food Waste Implementation - Flats and houses in multiple 
occupation with bulk bins 
Communities and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Reason for review 
According to the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP), UK households produce 
approximately 7 million tonnes of food waste each year1, with large quantities currently being 
sent to landfill. Collecting food waste benefits the environment; it diverts biodegradable waste 
from landfill, reduces carbon emissions and reduces the cost of disposing of household 
waste. It can also be repurposed as compost. 
 
Nationally, the Government aims to reduce food waste by 20% from households by 20252 and 
more locally, the Council aims to increase recycling levels to over 50% by 2021 and over 65% 
by 2030. Household food waste collections will begin in March 2021 with flats and HMO’
[...]
V.UK (www.gov.uk) 

35

Item 8

https://www.wrap.org.uk/content/food-waste-collections-guide-section-1-context-and-background-household-food-waste-recycling
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/over-1m-to-fund-food-waste-fight#:~:text=The%20UK%20is%20a%20global,tonnes%20between%202015%20and%202018.


Council theme: Protecting and enhancing 
our environment 
 

Council team: Waste and Recycling 

Review due:  July 2021 Proposed by: Cllr John Porter, Chair 
Communities and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

The Council provides additional support for residents who need help putting disposing of their 

household waste. This Panel will ensure they consider whether any extra help is required for 

residents in HMO’s or Flats with additional needs so they can recycle their food waste.  

 

Financial and legal implications 
There are potentially legal and financial implications of any recommendations arising from this 
review which will be fully addressed in the review report.    
 

Climate Change implications 
The purpose of the recommendations should feed into the Council’s overall plan to reduce 
carbon emissions within the borough and reduce the impact of climate change.  

 

Recycling collections for flats - food waste collections | WRAP UK 

36

http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/recycling-collections-flats-food-waste-collections

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny of Planning practices
	7 Education, Skills and Growth Panel Review Report: Apprentices
	Apprenticeships report - Final
	Apprenticeships EIA Final

	8 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
17 FEBRUARY 2021 
6.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Executive Members present: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 

Also Present: 
Councillors Ms Gaw and Leake 
 
In attendance: 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Hilary Coplestone, Strategic Sites & Design Team Manager 

61. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 January 
2021 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  

62. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations made and no indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

63. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

64. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

65. Scrutiny of Planning practices  

The Commission invited guests to address the meeting before considering the 
following question: “Are our current planning practices robust enough to protect 
Bracknell Forest from developers manipulating viability study process?”  
 
Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration addressed the 
Commission on the Council’s current planning practices. Andrew Jones from BPS 



 

Chartered Surveyors explained the viability assessment process. Jim Bailey, 
representative from Pegasus Planning provided the Commission with a developer’s 
perspective. Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 
summed up what he had heard about members’ concerns about planning practices. 
 
In response to questions the following points were made: 

 The package of planning policies would be updated following the adoption of 
the new Local Plan these would be published in advance of Executive in 
March and as such were not yet available to the Commission. 

 Planning decisions which moved away from the Council’s approved policy 
framework would be considered by the planning committee. 

 A viability assessment was being developed for the new local plan covered 
overall plan strategy.  

 Delivering all policy requirements on specific applications, was the aim but 
viability assessments were available for use where developers could identify 
genuine viability issues which should be considered as part of the planning 
approval process.  Larger allocated sites would be covered by the local plan 
viability assessment. 

 There was a delicate balance between being robust but pragmatic in order to 
attract housebuilders and work with them to deliver local housing and meet 
needs. 

 Viability studies had been published for applications during the previous few 
years.  

 Technical information to quantify how much potential affordable housing had 
been lost through the viability study process, would be provided to the 
Commission. 

 Reported that registered providers were becoming more proactive in the local 
housing market to build more affordable homes on the sites by using 
government grants.  

 In response to the suggestion that affordable housing levels could be set per 
site rather than across the whole Local Plan it was explained that this would 
be very complex and was not considered achievable and would require 
multiple viability assessments. 

 Some developments were delivered in phases and when affordable housing 
was built during the construction timeframe depended on the site size and 
would be controlled through a S.106 agreement.   

 Planning permission was granted on the information available at the 
determination date and therefore there would not be a reassessment process 
unless the developer did not undertake the construction before the permission 
lapsed had reapplication was required. Section 106 agreements could also 
see reassessment if a long period of time lapsed between decision and 
implementation. 

 Noted that the issue of affordable housing was high on the political agenda.  

 The Commission were welcome to make a submission to the consultation but 
at this stage in the process responses would go directly to the examiner. 

 Advised that some policies were nationally set but local authorities could 
produce guidance on how the policy was interpreted locally.  

 Following the implementation of the new Local Plan it was anticipated there 
would be fewer viability studies submitted as up to date policies would be in 
place. 

 
The following points were concluded by Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration: 

 The Council’s approach was to use a District Valuer to assess viability 
assessments with knowledge from across the south east to ensure 



 

independence and relevant expertise. Further alternative assessors could be 
investigated to build elected members confidence in their technical advice.  

 Further training could be provided to the Planning Committee and comments 
regarding complexity of the reports would be taken onboard and reviewed. It 
was acknowledged that reports needed to be clearer on viability issues and 
an executive summary to viability reports could be introduced. 

 
RESOLVED that the Commission required specific guidance on viability process to 
be prepared and the Commission to scrutinise it before it is published. 

66. Education, Skills and Growth Panel Review Report: Apprentices  

Councillor Mrs Birch, Chair of the Education, Skills and Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel presented the Commission with the findings and proposed 
recommendations within the Apprentices review report. 
 
The Commission endorsed the recommendations within the Apprentices review 
report for submission to the Executive on 16 March 2021.  

67. Work Programme Update  

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer highlighted to the meeting that the work programme 
had successfully been brought back on track so when commissioning future reviews 
or considering amendments to active reviews the Commission would need to 
consider the implications for the programme as a whole. Each Panel Chair provided a 
verbal update on work programme progress.  
 
Environment and Communities 
The Registered Social Landlords review was in the process of being concluded and 
the review report would be brought to the next Commission meeting. 
 
The scope for the Food Waste review was proposed to the meeting and was focusing 
on how food waste could be implemented for flats and houses of multiple occupancy 
(HMOs).  
 
Wellbeing and Finance 
The Isolation and Loneliness review was progressing, would be concluded shortly 
and the review report would be brought to the next Commission meeting.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Panel’s next review should be on Blue Badges to 
investigate whether the process was fair for non-visible disabilities. The scope for the 
Blue Badge review was proposed to the meeting. The Chair requested that he was 
provided scrutiny support earlier than was currently proposed.   
 
Education, Skills and Growth 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) review was being developed and the scope 
would be shared with the Commission when available. Planning officers were 
focusing on the Local Plan process and therefore the witness programme was being 
revised to delay their participation until they had more capacity. The review would 
initially focus on the CIL process with parish and town councils.   
 
The deadline for the implementation of the recommendations agreed by the 
Executive from the Careleavers review are due to be implemented by February 2021.  
Progress would be followed up and reported back to the Commission. 
 
Overview and Scutiny Commission 



 

The cross-party advisory panel for Climate Change would be set up with and the 
Commission proposed eight representatives.  
 
The Commission agreed that: 
 

i) the proposed scope for the Food Waste review be approved and the 
review commissioned;  

 
ii) the proposed scope for the Blue Badge review be approved and the 

review commissioned;  
 

iii) progress of the implementation of the Careleavers review 
recommendations would be checked and reported back to the 
Commission; 

 
iv) further discussions on scheduling and support capacity would be held 

offline with the Statutory Scrutiny Officer; and 
 

v) the proposed representatives for the Climate Change Advisory Panel 
were Councillors Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
Mossom, Parker, Temperton, Tullet and Virgo.  

CHAIRMAN 


